

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE EXISTING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DKS ASSOCIATES FOR ADDITIONAL AS-NEEDED ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$60,000), FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$150,000)

WHEREAS, additional as-needed engineering services are needed for the design and construction support of various projects such as the Washington Street sidewalk basements project, the Monterey Boulevard Slide Repair project, and the San Pablo Avenue Median project; and

WHEREAS, having a pool of specialty consultants who can be called upon on an as-needed basis to provide consulting to staff for project design work would expedite the design process and is cost effective; and

WHEREAS, funding will be identified through the various individual projects prior to the performance of the additional services; and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2000, Council Resolution 75460 C.M.S. awarded an as-needed engineering design contract to DKS Associates for an amount not to exceed \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2002, Council Resolution 75460 C.M.S. authorized Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with DKS Associates for an additional amount not to exceed \$40,000; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services provided pursuant to the agreement authorized hereunder are of a professional, scientific, or technical nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services under contract will be temporary; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**: That the City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with DKS Associates to provide additional engineering design and construction support services for an amount not to exceed sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000) for a total contract amount not to exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000); and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**: That the City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to approve any subsequent amendments to or extensions of said agreement with the exception of those related to an increase in the total dollar amount of the agreement, provided that such amendments or extensions shall be filed with the City Clerk's Office; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

JUN 1 7 2003

·---

## PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

Ø

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, REID, WAN, AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -8

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-  $\boldsymbol{k}$ 

ATTEST CEDA FLOYD

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California